



# Supplementation of Chick Feed with Kitchen Waste has No Negative Effect on Production Performance and Egg Characteristics of *Gallus gallus domesticus*

Hafiz Muhammad Awais Sarwar<sup>1</sup>, Javed Iqbal Qazi<sup>1\*</sup>, Sohail Ahmad<sup>2</sup>, Ali Hasan<sup>3</sup> and Ali Hussain<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Applied and Environmental Microbiology Laboratory, Institute of Zoology, University of the Punjab, Quaid-i-Azam Campus, Lahore, Pakistan

<sup>2</sup>Department of Poultry Production, Faculty of Animal Production and Technology, University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences, Lahore, Pakistan

<sup>3</sup>Honeybee Research Garden, Institute of Zoology, University of the Punjab, Quaid-i-Azam Campus, Lahore, Pakistan

## ABSTRACT

The study was based on comparison, production and optimization of internal and external physical characteristics of eggs produced by *Gallus gallus domesticus* fed with kitchen waste-based feed against commercial feed. Food waste was collected from different marriage halls within the vicinity of Arifwala city, district Pakpattan, province Punjab, Pakistan. It was thoroughly washed, sun dried, milled to semi powdered form and heated at 90° for 10 minutes. It contained 90.2% dry matter, 17.3% crude protein, 7.5% crude fat, 2.43% crude fibers, 6.68% ash, 46.5% starch, 3.45 % Ca, 0.95% P, 0.315% Na, methionine 0.43% and lysine 0.92%. Forty-eight egg laying *G. gallus domesticus* of 40-50 weeks old were divided into control group (C) and three experimental groups viz., KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups. Control was given 100% commercial feed, and experimental groups KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% were provided 15%, 30%, and 45% of the kitchen waste based feed respectively. Eggs were collected on daily basis and their physical characteristics were analyzed weekly. Values of egg length, egg width, egg surface area, egg volume, shape index and breaking strength were non-significantly differed among four groups ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Egg weight, shell weight, albumin height, albumin diameter, albumin index, albumin weight, yolk height, yolk diameter, yolk index, yolk weight, yolk ratio and Haughunit values were higher in KW-30% group ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Shell thickness and shell ratio were found higher in KW-15% and in control group respectively ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Higher values of albumin ratio and yolk color were found in KW-45% group ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Egg production and feed intake was higher in control group as compared to experimental groups ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Egg mass was higher and FCR was lower in KW-15% groups as compared to control (C), KW-30% and KW-45% groups ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Results of the study reveal that kitchen food waste is enriched in nutritional values. It can be used up to 30% as feed stuff for laying hens and has no negative effect on production performance and egg characteristics of *G. gallus domesticus*. Partial substitution of food waste as feed stuff may provide an efficient way of using wasted food. It could be helpful to meet the growing demands of the poultry production in decreasing cost of commercial feed of the birds, whereas on the other hand it could also provide cheap, tasty and nutritionally enriched organically raised eggs of best quality to the customers.

## Article Information

Received 02 August 2024

Revised 18 August 2024

Accepted 21 August 2024

Available online 26 November 2024  
(early access)

## Authors' Contribution

HMAS methodology, writing original draft, JIQ conceptualization, supervision. SA data curation, formal analysis, resources. AH and AH resources, writing review and editing.

## Key words

Artificial feed, Commercial feed, Egg quality, Food waste, Kitchen waste, Waste management, Arifwala

## INTRODUCTION

It is accepted that the nature of the nutrition given, age of the birds, health status and rearing system highly affect egg quality and production performance of the laying birds (Ahmadi and Rahimi, 2011). The feed plays a key role in maximizing the genetic potential of the birds with respect to eggs production, eggs quality and performance of the birds (Bouvarrel *et al.*, 2011). Poultry feeders use corn and soy as natural feed stuff in commercial diet. High feed prices of corn and soy has badly affected

\* Corresponding author: qazi.zool@pu.edu.pk  
0030-9923/2024/0001-0001 \$ 9.00/0



Copyright 2024 by the authors. Licensee Zoological Society of Pakistan.

This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

broiler production in many countries and domestic poultry production has decreased dramatically (Rondon and Ashitey, 2011). The limited availability of these grains all over the world has made it necessary to study effects of different natural and organic feed sources on poultry production. With increasing inflation rate the feeders are searching new economic natural resources of poultry feed to provide consumers cheaper and nutritionally enriched eggs of best quality.

All over the world, different food waste products are being converted into animal feed for laying hens and broilers. Parfitt *et al.* (2010) reported that 2.2 MT of food wastes were converted to animal feed stuff in the UK. In Australia, farmers were given almost 40000 MT of waste food as animal feed stuff by many retailers (Lewis *et al.*, 2017). A food recovery division was made by the US Environmental Protection Agency in which conversion of food waste to animal feed was graded as number three after source reduction and given to poor people of the society (BSR, 2014). Many studies revealed that broilers performed similarly well when different percentages of food wastes were given to them as compared to necessary diets of corn and soya (Damron *et al.*, 1965; Joshi *et al.*, 2000; Al-Tulaihan *et al.*, 2004; Wadhwa *et al.*, 2013; Stefanello *et al.*, 2016).

Westendorf *et al.* (1998) documented that food waste contains good nutritional values. It is free of genetically modified feed and food additives as compared to commercial feed of the birds. Necessary nutritional values are present in leftover food (Yoshida, 1973). Kim (1995) reported that leftover food may be supplemented for the laying *G. gallus domesticus*. Food wastes contains protein, fat, vitamin and mineral contents necessary for egg production (Kojima, 2005). By using food wastes and its by-products as poultry feed, high costs of commercial feed might be minimized (Ani and Okorie, 2005). Production of CO<sub>2</sub> from poultry industries can be reduced by using food waste as animal feed (Lee *et al.*, 2010).

UN environment programme (UNEP) documented that people waste almost one-third of the food produced worldwide. In Pakistan, about 36 million tones of prepared food is wasted annually in weddings, parties, and hotels. Pakistan Environmental Protection Agency reported that food wastage accounts nearly 40 percent of the total food in Pakistan (Dawn, 2016). A grand hotel in Islamabad almost produces 870kg of food waste on daily basis (Mughal, 2018). In Pakistan 60% population is food insecure and 44% children of under age 5 are stunted (The Agha Khan University, 2011). Such a huge amount of food is wasted in the country where millions of poor people don't have access to balanced diet is alarming. This situation necessitates efficient usage of food waste by recycling it

into livestock and poultry feed.

There are various ways of food waste management. It is mostly discharged by incineration or landfill process that is causing serious underground water and air pollution problems. An immediate and sustainable use of food waste is necessary in the country facing serious issues of pollution, inflation, malnutrition and food insecurity to provide better and cheaper poultry proteins to masses.

In the present study food waste was used as feed ingredients against commercial feed for the production, comparison and optimization of egg quality characteristics of laying *G. gallus domesticus*. Efficiency of food waste was screened out as feed supplements for eggs production from *G. gallus domesticus*. The comparison was made among eggs quality characteristics produced by birds fed with partially replaced commercial feed with organic feed. Utilization of food waste may be helpful in decreasing cost of commercial feed as well as food waste management with consistent production of high quality eggs.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

### *Feed preparation from kitchen food waste*

Kitchen food waste (KFW) was collected from different marriage halls. Food waste mostly contained plate scraps and cooking residues of bread pieces (66%), rice (16%), bone (8.75%) and meat (9.1%). These leftovers were thoroughly washed and sun dried to make them completely dry. The dried material was milled to semi-powdered form and preserved in plastic bags after heating at 90°C for ten min.

It had brown color and mild odor. Before using it was mixed with commercial feed by 15%, 30% and 45% substitution level. Approximate analysis of the KFW was done in the laboratory. It was composed of 90.2% dry matter, 17.3% crude protein, 7.5% crude fat, 2.43% crude fibers, 6.68% ash and 46.5% starch, 3.45 % Ca, 0.95% P, 0.315% Na, methionine 0.43% and lysine 0.92% (AOAC, 1990). Commercial feed of ration number 22 was used for laying birds and its chemical composition was analyzed.

### *Animal care and feeding*

This study was conducted at poultry shed of University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences, Ravi Campus, Pattoki. Forty-eight egg laying birds of aged 40-50 weeks were kept individually in iron cages (40 cm x 20 cm, with a height of 46 cm). Each bird was tagged with numbers written on paper and attached on legs of the birds with tape. The birds were divided into four treatment groups such as one control (C) and three experimental groups (KW-15%, KW-30%, and KW-45%). Control group (C) was provided 100% commercial

feed. Other three groups viz., KW-15%, KW-30%, and KW-45% were given 15%, 30% and 45% of the kitchen food waste (KFW) respectively. Each treatment group had twelve birds and there were three replicates having four birds per replica. Method of feeding was according to recommendations of [Lessons and Summers \(2005\)](#). Simple drinking water was provided ad libitum (at unlimited amount on daily basis) and feed was given (120g/bird) daily at 6:00am morning. Weight of the birds was measured at start of the trial and after 15 days till 8 weeks. Eggs were collected, weighed, tagged and stored in refrigerator at 4°C on daily basis. Feed intake was measured on weekly basis to find out feed conversion ratio (FCR). Study was conducted from June to August. Light period was 16 h and dark period was 8 h. Semi-controlled conditions were maintained at poultry shed of UVAS Pattoki campus.

#### Measurements of egg characters

Every week three eggs were randomly picked from each replicate of the four treatments and carried to laboratory for internal and external physical characterizations. Weight of the eggs was measured by digital balance with 0.01 g accuracy. Digital vernier caliper was used to measure egg length and breath. Shape index was calculated as ratio of egg breath to egg length multiplied by 100. Egg surface area and volume were calculated by using formulas proposed by [Narushin \(2005\)](#).

Egg shell breaking strength was measured by using egg force reader. The inner membranes of the shell were removed and shells were completely dried. Shells were weighed with digital balance and shell weight was divided by egg weight to find out shell ratio. Shell thickness was measured at broad and narrow ends of the shells with the help of screw gauge of accuracy 0.01mm and averaged. The length, width and height of the albumin and yolk were measured in mm by using vernier caliper. Albumin height was taken from 3 sides 1 cm away from central yolk and averaged. Albumin and yolk indices were taken by dividing breath with height times 100. Yolk was carefully separated from white with the help of a spoon. Yolk color was determined by using Roche color fan ([Vuilleumier, 1969](#)) that showed 14 colors for grading. Each fan blade represents a color from 1 to 14 that can be produced in the yolk. Haugh units were calculated by weight of shell egg (W) and height of thick egg white (H). [Narushin \(1997\)](#) gave mathematical relation for,  $HU=100 \times \log(H-1.7 \times w^{0.37} + 7.6)$ .

H= observed height of the albumen in millimeters, w = weight of egg in grams.

Egg production was calculated by collecting eggs daily and dividing them by the number of birds in each

treatment. Egg mass was calculated by multiplying egg production with average egg weight of the birds. Feed intake was measured by weighing feed residues of each group weekly until 8 weeks. Feed conversion ratio (FCR) was calculated by dividing feed consumption with egg mass.

#### Statistical analysis

Physical trait means of treatments with standard errors were analyzed using Duncan's Multiple Range Test ([Duncan, 1955](#)) with SAS software (SAS, 1995).

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Proximate composition of commercial feed and kitchen waste feed is given in [Table I](#). External and internal morphometric traits of eggs are given in [Tables II and III](#), respectively. Production performances of the birds are detailed in [Table IV](#). The phenotypic means of the eggs revealed that kitchen food waste has positive effect on egg quality characteristics when used at 30% substitute level in laying diet. The mean values of egg length, width, shape index, surface area, volume and breaking strength were non-significantly differed among control group (C), KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups. Egg length ( $5.43 \pm 0.03$ ) and width ( $4.16 \pm 0.04$ ) values were found higher in KW-30% group. [Rath et al. \(2015\)](#) reported means value of same age birds as  $5.439 \pm 0.11$  mm and  $3.992 \pm 0.07$  mm for length and width of eggs, respectively. Lower mean values were reported by [Yousif et al. \(2011\)](#) for the same parameters.

**Table I. Proximate composition of commercial feed and kitchen waste feed.**

Ingredient (%)	Commercial feed	Kitchen waste feed
Dry matter	87.7	88.3
Crude protein	15.8	16.9
Crude fat	4.76	7.33
Crude fiber	3.0	2.48
Crude ash	5.39	6.46
Starch	44.0	46.51
Energy (ME) (kcal/kg)	2895	3210
Calcium	2.96	3.45
Phosphorus	0.82	0.95
Sodium	0.16	0.31
Methionine	0.36	0.43
Lysine	0.72	0.92

**Table II. Effect of kitchen waste (KW) feed on egg morphometric traits of 40-50 weeks old *Gallus gallus domesticus*.**

Parameter	C	KW-15%	KW-30%	KW-45%	p value
Egg length (cm)	5.33 ± 0.03	5.37 ± 0.03	5.43 ± 0.03	5.37 ± 0.04	0.2258
Egg width (cm)	4.07 ± 0.05	4.07 ± 0.02	4.16 ± 0.04	4.12 ± 0.02	0.2412
Shape index	75.86 ± 0.46	74.67 ± 0.58	75.43 ± 0.58	76.58 ± 0.61	0.1272
Egg surface area (cm <sup>2</sup> )	68.27 ± 1.13	68.31 ± 0.49	70.74 ± 0.58	69.18 ± 0.71	0.0994
Egg volume (cm <sup>3</sup> )	52.04 ± 1.58	53.15 ± 0.64	55.14 ± 1.42	55.00 ± 0.66	0.1926
Shell strength (N)	36.05 ± 1.99	40.37 ± 2.08	37.17 ± 1.67	36.27 ± 1.74	0.3519

Every group in the current trial contained four hens and it was run in triplicate.

**Table III. Effect of kitchen waste (KW) feed on egg quality traits of 40-50 weeks old *Gallus gallus domesticus*.**

Parameter	C	KW-15%	KW-30%	KW-45%	p-value
Egg weight (g)	47.90 ± 0.82 <sup>c</sup>	50.73 ± 0.49 <sup>b</sup>	55.08 ± 0.81 <sup>a</sup>	50.64 ± 1.30 <sup>b</sup>	<0.0001
Shell weight(g)	5.11 ± 0.13	5.28 ± 0.05	5.59 ± 0.15	5.31 ± 0.15	0.0855
Shell thickness (mm)	0.33 ± 0.01	0.36 ± 0.01	0.35 ± 0.01	0.34 ± 0.01	0.2869
Shellindex (%)	10.62 ± 0.12	10.35 ± 0.09	10.35 ± 0.22	10.39 ± 0.12	0.4945
Albumen height (mm)	6.26 ± 0.29 <sup>b</sup>	7.02 ± 0.17 <sup>a</sup>	7.05 ± 0.12 <sup>a</sup>	6.78 ± 0.10 <sup>ab</sup>	0.0189
Albumen diameter (mm)	74.09 ± 0.75 <sup>b</sup>	77.60 ± 0.74 <sup>a</sup>	78.00 ± 0.28 <sup>a</sup>	76.68 ± 0.72 <sup>a</sup>	0.0007
Albumen index (%)	8.00 ± 0.19 <sup>b</sup>	8.77 ± 0.11 <sup>a</sup>	9.02 ± 0.15 <sup>a</sup>	8.76 ± 0.09 <sup>a</sup>	0.0001
Yolk height (mm)	15.48 ± 0.29 <sup>c</sup>	16.59 ± 0.17 <sup>b</sup>	17.66 ± 0.18 <sup>a</sup>	16.40 ± 0.19 <sup>b</sup>	<0.0001
Yolk diameter (mm)	39.95 ± 0.43 <sup>c</sup>	42.49 ± 0.47 <sup>b</sup>	44.78 ± 0.42 <sup>a</sup>	42.16 ± 0.51 <sup>b</sup>	<0.0001
Yolk index (%)	38.78 ± 0.40	38.98 ± 0.28	39.48 ± 0.15	38.82 ± 0.18	0.2501
Yolk weight (g)	13.47 ± 0.17 <sup>d</sup>	14.98 ± 0.18 <sup>b</sup>	17.18 ± 0.21 <sup>a</sup>	14.26 ± 0.19 <sup>c</sup>	<0.0001
Yolk ratio (%)	28.23 ± 0.23 <sup>c</sup>	29.61 ± 0.33 <sup>b</sup>	30.69 ± 0.31 <sup>a</sup>	28.72 ± 0.19 <sup>c</sup>	<0.0001
Albumen weight (g)	28.60 ± 0.39 <sup>c</sup>	30.52 ± 0.23 <sup>b</sup>	31.61 ± 0.20 <sup>a</sup>	30.27 ± 0.16 <sup>b</sup>	<0.0001
Albumen ratio (%)	60.57 ± 0.24 <sup>a</sup>	60.39 ± 0.38 <sup>a</sup>	57.44 ± 0.25 <sup>b</sup>	60.73 ± 0.34 <sup>a</sup>	<0.0001
Haugh unit score	81.28 ± 0.98 <sup>b</sup>	85.38 ± 0.87 <sup>a</sup>	85.49 ± 0.75 <sup>a</sup>	85.16 ± 0.62 <sup>a</sup>	0.0019
Yolk color score	7.44 ± 0.50	7.11 ± 0.35	7.11 ± 0.42	7.67 ± 0.55	0.7936

Superscripts on different means within row differ significantly at  $p \leq 0.05$ . Every group in the current trial contained four hens and it was run in triplicate.

**Table IV. Effect of kitchen waste (KW) feed on some productive performance traits of 40-50 weeks old domestic hens.**

Parameters	C	KW-15%	KW-30%	KW-45%	p-value
Egg production (%)	65.01 ± 0.34 <sup>a</sup>	62.68 ± 0.47 <sup>b</sup>	63.52 ± 0.39 <sup>b</sup>	57.95 ± 0.45 <sup>c</sup>	<0.0001
Egg mass (g/bird/day)	30.47 ± 0.30 <sup>a</sup>	30.57 ± 0.40 <sup>a</sup>	29.32 ± 0.26 <sup>b</sup>	29.17 ± 0.24 <sup>b</sup>	0.0025
Feed intake (g/bird/day)	96.29 ± 0.61 <sup>a</sup>	88.46 ± 1.54 <sup>c</sup>	92.64 ± 1.08 <sup>b</sup>	95.22 ± 1.29 <sup>ab</sup>	0.0002
FCR	3.10 ± 0.03 <sup>a</sup>	2.92 ± 0.04 <sup>b</sup>	2.96 ± 0.02 <sup>b</sup>	3.16 ± 0.03 <sup>a</sup>	<0.0001

Superscripts on different means within row differ significantly at  $p \leq 0.05$ . Every group in the current trial contained four hens and it was run in triplicate.

The normal range of the shape index for same age birds is 72-76 (Altuntas *et al.*, 2008). Shape index in all four groups under study was in normal range but KW-45% group (76.58 ± 0.61) showed higher values. According to the values of

shape index, eggs of the C, KW-15% and KW-30% groups were top graded (AA) but KW-45% eggs were rounded and second to AA. Higher shape index value (77.36 ± 0.36) was reported by Haunshi *et al.* (2011) in domestic birds of

equal age. Other reports also showed higher values for the parameter (Rajkumar *et al.*, 2009).

Egg surface area and volume means remained comparable among all the groups. Surface area values ranged from  $68.27 \pm 1.13\text{cm}^2$  to  $70.74 \pm 0.58\text{cm}^2$  and volume values ranged from  $52.04 \pm 1.58\text{cm}^3$  to  $55.14 \pm 1.42\text{cm}^3$ . Paganelli *et al.* (1974) reported lower values of egg surface area and volume for domestic chickens as compared to present findings. Rasali *et al.* (1993) documented surface area value of  $69.17\text{cm}^2$  in Philippine from domestic hens. Narushin (2005) documented greater egg volume value of  $60.19\text{cm}^3$ .

Egg shell breaking strength was found higher ( $40.37 \pm 2.08$ ) in the KW-15% group that was given 15% KFW. Utilization of 15%, 30% and 45% KFW did not exert any negative effect on shell strength. Kibala *et al.* (2018) reported an average egg shell strength of 40.2 N with minimum 10N and maximum 71.5N from birds of the 33 weeks old. Results of the study were in line with egg shell breaking strength values reported by other researchers (Ketta and Tumova, 2018).

Studies revealed that weight of the eggs might be affected by many factors such as age, feed and genes of the birds (Yakubu *et al.*, 2008; Msoffe *et al.*, 2002). Ukwu *et al.* (2017) divided eggs into three groups i.e., light weight eggs (less than 49.99 g), medium eggs (50 to 55 g) and heavy eggs (greater than 55 g). Egg weight was highest in the KW-30% group ( $55.08 \pm 0.81$ ) that was given 30% KFW. The KW-15% and KW-45% groups also showed greater values of egg weight than control group ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). The groups KW-30%, KW-15% and KW-45% showed 14.98%, 5.9%, and 5.7% higher egg weight than control group, respectively. As compared to present study, Hussain *et al.* (2013) reported lower and higher weight of different eggs collected from market and poultry farm as  $53.95 \pm 0.53$  and  $58.13 \pm 0.60$  respectively. Liswaniso *et al.* (2020) documented lower egg weight value of  $49.72 \pm 0.44\text{g}$  from indigenous free range hens from Zambia. Increased protein level in feeding diets had negative impact on egg weight values (Lee *et al.*, 1987).

Egg shell weight, thickness and shell ratio were comparable among all the treatment groups under study. Higher shell weight ( $5.59 \pm 0.15$ ) and shell ratio ( $10.62 \pm 0.12$ ) were found in KW-30% and control group, respectively. Comparing to present study higher shell weight (6g) and lower shell ratio (10.42%) values were reported by Rath *et al.* (2015) but lower values for both the parameters were reported by Sreenivas *et al.* (2013). Shell thickness must be around 0.33mm to withstand handling breakage. Higher shell thickness (0.36mm) was found in KW-15% group that was greater than other reports (Nonga *et al.*, 2010). As compared to present findings, Liu *et al.*

(2020) reported higher values of egg shell thickness of laying hens fed with selenium from different sources at different levels.

Albumin weight ( $17.18 \pm 0.21$ ), height ( $7.05 \pm 0.12$ ), diameter ( $78.00 \pm 0.28$ ) and index ( $9.02 \pm 0.15$ ) values were higher in group KW-30% except albumin ratio ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). The KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups showed 6.71%, 10.52% and 5.83% higher albumin weight than control group, respectively. The groups KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% showed 12.1%, 12.61% and 8.3% higher values of the albumin height than control group, respectively. The KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups showed 4.73%, 5.27% and 3.49% higher albumin diameter than control group, respectively. Except albumin diameter, Rath *et al.* (2015) reported higher values of these albumin parameters than the present study. Anene *et al.* (2020) reported higher albumin height values of  $10.4\text{mm} \pm 1.5$  from ISA brown hens (25-30 weeks old). Nasri *et al.* (2020) reported greater albumin diameter value of 89.6mm from broiler breed of 42 weeks old.

Yolk weight ( $17.18 \pm 0.21$ ), height ( $17.66 \pm 0.18$ ), diameter ( $44.78 \pm 0.42$ ), index ( $39.48 \pm 0.15$ ) and ratio ( $30.69 \pm 0.31$ ) were highest in the KW-30% group as compared to other treatment groups ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). The KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups showed 7.17%, 14.08% and 5.94% higher values of yolk height than control group, respectively. The KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups showed 6.35%, 12.09% and 5.53% higher yolk diameter than control, respectively. The KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups showed 11.2%, 27.54% and 5.86% higher values of the yolk weight than control group, respectively. Results of many reports showed contradictory values for these yolk parameters of same age birds (Yakubu *et al.*, 2008; Rajkumar *et al.*, 2009; Islam *et al.*, 2010). Mengsite *et al.* (2019) documented higher YH values of  $18.83 \pm 1.24\text{mm}$ ,  $18.79 \pm 1.04\text{mm}$  and  $18.29 \pm 1.07\text{mm}$  in SassoT44 breed from three districts of Ethiopia. Yousif *et al.* (2011) reported lower yolk diameter values of  $37.15 \pm 0.21\text{mm}$  and  $37.96 \pm 0.21\text{mm}$  from native chickens including dwarf betwil (BT) and bare neck (BN) from Sudan. Iqbal and Pampori (2008) documented greater yolk index value of 45.5% from domestic chicken of Kashmir. Kumar *et al.* (2013) documented lower yolk weight value of 13.21g from eggs of Tellicherry chicken.

Haugh unit values were highest in the KW-30% group ( $85.49 \pm 0.75$ ) as compared to other treatments. This quality of eggs is related to the freshness of eggs. Results were not consistent with lower HU value of 59.62-71.62 as reported by Chatterjee *et al.* (2006) from white leghorn strains and higher values of HU (100.25-106.29) indicated by Nwachukwu *et al.* (2006). It is revealed that level of 30% KFW optimized this quality of eggs. Decreased

protein level in the hen diet does not affect Haugh unit values as reported by [Hamilton \(1978\)](#). [Abbas \*et al.\* \(2022\)](#) reported lower Haugh unit values of eggs of caged layers than present findings. They provided different percentages of sodium bicarbonate in the diets of layer.

Yolk color values (1-15) of the groups differed non-significantly among all the treatment groups in the present study ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Values of red and yellow xanthophylls as well as their ratio determined the yolk color ([Fletcher and Halloran, 1981](#)). Group KW-45% showed higher yolk color values ( $7.67 \pm 0.55$ ) than other groups under study. As compared to present study, lower yolk color values (4.5) were reported by [Islam \*et al.\* \(2001\)](#) from naked neck birds. [Kljak \*et al.\* \(2021\)](#) documented comparable yolk color values of  $7.73 \pm 0.59$  and  $7.87 \pm 0.52$  from eggs of laying hens fed with 1% and 3% dandelion flower as supplements in diets.

Control group showed highest egg production rate among all the four treatment groups. It had production rate values of  $66.79 \pm 0.16\%$ . Egg production rate of experimental groups i.e., KW-15% ( $62.68 \pm 0.47$ ), KW-30% ( $63.52 \pm 0.39$ ) and KW-45% ( $57.95 \pm 0.45$ ) were lower than the control group ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). The control group showed 2.33%, 1.49%, and 7.06% higher egg production than KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups respectively. It revealed that use of KFW decreased the egg production rate. In contrast, [Kojima \(2005\)](#) reported higher production rate of eggs when 25 % food waste was substituted. Results of the present study are in line with the report of [Cho \*et al.\* \(2004\)](#) suggested that addition of extra protein in hen diet showed higher production rate. Desired production performances could be achieved by adding amino acid concentration to low energy diets ([Johnson and Fisher, 1959](#); [Quisenberry, 1965](#); [Petersen \*et al.\*, 1971](#)).

Eggs of the treatment group KW-15% had highest mass values. It was found that 15% substitution level of KFW improved the egg mass than control, 30% and 45% level of KFW. Lowest egg mass values were calculated in the group KW-45% ( $29.17 \pm 0.24$ ) that was given 45% KFW ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Comparable results of the egg mass were reported by the different studies ([Kojima, 2005](#); [Cho \*et al.\*, 2004](#)). [Abd El-Hack \*et al.\* \(2018\)](#) documented higher egg mass values of 51.80, 52.61, 54.02, 52.87 and 63.48 from Hisex brown laying hens fed with Zn-Met (mg/kg) (0, 25, 50, 75 and 100) as supplements in their diet.

Feed intake was highest for the control group ( $96.29 \pm 0.61$ ). Feed consumption was recorded lowest in the KW-15% group that was given 15% KFW ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Control group utilized higher amount of feed up to 8.85%, 3.93% and 1.12% as compared to experimental groups i.e., KW-15%, KW-30% and KW-45% groups, respectively. [Maeng \*et al.\* \(1997\)](#) reported higher feed intake of leftover feed in

laying birds. Experiments of the [Cho \*et al.\* \(2004\)](#) showed greater values of food intake in groups fed with kitchen waste based feed. [Atteh and Lesson \(1985\)](#) reported non-significant effects on feed intake at different levels of fat and calcium.

Feed conversion value was lowest in the KW-15% group ( $2.92 \pm 0.04$ ) as compared to control, KW-30% and KW-45% groups ( $p \leq 0.05$ ). Highest value was recorded in the KW-45% ( $3.16 \pm 0.03$ ). Replacement of the commercial feed with 15% and 30% KFW increased the performance of the birds up to 6.16%, 4.72%. At 45% substitution of KFW the performance of the birds decreased up to 1.93%. Performance of the birds might be enhanced by replacing the commercial feed with KFW as feed supplement. Results were in line with the study of [Hossein and Dahlan \(2015\)](#). [Kojima \(2005\)](#) reported significantly higher FCR values when 20% KFW was given in hen diet. Other studies showed non-significant results of FCR as compared to present study ([Cho \*et al.\*, 2004](#)). [Kurtoglu \*et al.\* \(2004\)](#) documented lower FCR values of  $1.90 \pm 0.01$ ,  $1.84 \pm 0.0$ ,  $1.86 \pm 0.01$  and  $1.87 \pm 0.02$  from laying hens fed with commercial probiotics at various concentrations.

## CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It is concluded that the kitchen food waste has important nutritional contents necessary for the diet of laying hens. It can be substituted up to 45% as feed stuff but optimum level of KFW is 30%. Egg quality characteristic of the groups fed organic diet were improved as compare to the control that was given 100% commercial feed. Recommendations of using KFW in the hen diet is appreciated by the present study. Supplementation of kitchen food waste in the diet of laying hens might decrease the cost of commercial feed with consistent production of high quality eggs.

## DECLARATIONS

### *Acknowledgements*

We are greatly thankful to management, Institute of Zoology, University of the Punjab, Lahore, Pakistan.

### *Funding*

No funding was received for this study.

### *IRB approval*

The Advanced Studies and Research Board of the University of the Punjab, Quaid-i-Azam Campus, Lahore provided approval of the research at its meeting held on 27-01-2022.

*Consent to publish*

All the authors agreed with the content and gave explicit consent to submit and they obtained consent from the responsible authorities at the institute/organization where the work has been carried out.

*Availability of data and materials*

These will be provided by the corresponding author on reasonable request.

*Statement of conflict of interest*

The authors have declared no conflict of interest.

**REFERENCES**

- Abbas, G., Mahmood, S., Haq, A. and Nawaz, H., 2022. Effect of dietary inclusion of sodium bicarbonate on production performance of caged layers during summer. *Pakistan J. Zool.*, **54**: 751. <https://doi.org/10.17582/journal.pjz/20190705200740>
- Abd El-Hack, M.E., Alagawany, M., Amer, S.A., Arif, M., Wahdan, K.M. and El-Kholy, M.S., 2018. Effect of dietary supplementation of organic zinc on laying performance, egg quality and some biochemical parameters of laying hens. *J. Anim. Physiol. Anim. Nutr.*, **102**: 542-549. <https://doi.org/10.1111/jpn.12793>
- Ahmadi, F. and Rahimi, F., 2011. Factors affecting quality and quantity of egg production in laying hens: A review. *World appl. Sci. J.*, **12**: 372-384.
- Al-Tulaihan, A., Najib, H. and Al-Eid, S., 2004. The nutritional evaluation of locally produced dried bakery waste (DBW) in the broiler diets. *Pak. J. Nutr.*, **3**: 294-299. <https://doi.org/10.3923/pjn.2004.294.299>
- Altuntaş, E. and Şekeroğlu, A., 2008. Effect of egg shape index on mechanical properties of chicken eggs. *J.Fd. Eng.*, **85**: 606-612. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfoodeng.2007.08.022>
- Anene, D.O., Akter, Y., Thomson, P.C., Groves, P. and O'Shea, C.J., 2020. Variation and association of hen performance and egg quality traits in individual early-laying ISA brown hens. *Animal*, **10**: 1601. <https://doi.org/10.3390/ani10091601>
- Ani, O.A. and Okorie, A.U., 2005. The effects of graded levels of dehulled and cooked castor oil bean (*Rucinus communis* L.) meal on performance of broiler starters. *Niger. J. Anim. Prod.*, **32**: 54-60. <https://doi.org/10.51791/njap.v32i1.1031>
- AOAC, 1990. *Official methods of analysis of the association of official analytical chemists*, Vol. II, 15th ed. Sec.985.29. The Association: Arlington, VA.
- Atteh, J.O. and Leeson, S., 1985. Effects of dietary fat level on laying hens fed various concentrations of calcium. *Poult. Sci.*, **64**: 2090-2097. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.0642090>
- Bouvarel, I., Nys, Y. and Lescoat, P., 2011. Hen nutrition for sustained egg quality. In: *Improving the safety and quality of eggs and egg products*. pp. 261-299. <https://doi.org/10.1533/9780857093912.3.261>
- BSR, 2014. *Analysis of US food waste among food manufacturers, retailers, and restaurants*. Business for social responsibility.
- Chatterjee, R.N., Sharma, R.P., Niranjana, M., Reddy, B.L.N. and Mishra, A., 2006. Genetic studies on egg quality traits in different white Leghorn populations. *Ind. J. Anim. Gen. Br.*, **27**: 51-54.
- Cho, Y.M., Shin, I.S. and Yang, C.J., 2004. Effects of feeding dried leftover food on productivity of laying hens. *Asian Australas J. Anim. Sci.*, **17**: 518-522. <https://doi.org/10.5713/ajas.2004.518>
- Damron, B., Waldroup, P. and Harms, R., 1965. Evaluation of dried bakery products for use in broiler diets. *Poult. Sci.*, **44**: 1122-1126. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.0441122>
- Dawn News, 2016. 40 pc of food in Pakistan is wasted. Retrieved on May 18, 2017. <https://www.dawn.com>.
- Duncan, D.B., 1955. Multiple range and multiple F tests. *Biometric*, **11**: 1. <https://doi.org/10.2307/3001478>
- Fletcher, D.L. and Halloran, H.R., 1981. An evaluation of a commercially available marigold concentrate and paprika oleoresin on egg yolk pigmentation. *Poult. Sci.*, **60**: 1846-1853. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.0601846>
- Hamilton, R.M.G., 1978. The effects of dietary protein level on productive performance and egg quality of four strains of White Leghorn hens. *Poult. Sci.*, **57**: 1355-1364. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.0571355>
- Haunshi, S., Niranjana, M., Shanmugam, M., Padhi, M.K., Reddy, M.R., Sunitha, R. and Panda, A.K., 2011. Characterization of two Indian native chicken breeds for production, egg and semen quality, and welfare traits. *Poult. Sci.*, **90**: 314-320. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.2010-01013>
- Hossein, S. and Dahlan, I., 2015. Growth performance of free-range village chickens fed dehydrated processed food waste. *Mal. J. Anim. Sci.*, **18**: 77-86.
- Hussain, S., Ahmed, Z., Khan, M.N. and Khan, T.A., 2013. A study on quality traits of chicken eggs collected from different areas of Karachi. *Sarhad J. Agric.*, **29**: 255-259.
- Iqbal, S. and Pampori, Z.A., 2008. Production potential

- and qualitative traits of indigenous chicken of Kashmir. *Livest. Res. Rural Dev.*, **20**: 14.
- Islam, M.A., Bulbul, S.M., Seeland, G. and Islam, A.B.M.M., 2001. Egg quality of different chicken genotypes in summer and winter. *Pak. J. Biol. Sci.*, **4**: 1411-1414.
- Islam, M.S. and Dutta, R.K., 2010. Egg quality traits of indigenous, exotic and crossbred chickens (*Gallus domesticus* L.) in Rajshahi, Bangladesh. *J. Life Earth Sci.*, **5**: 63-67. <https://doi.org/10.3329/jles.v5i0.7352>
- Johnson, Jr. D. and Fisher, H., 1959. The amino acid requirement of laying hens. Supplying minimal levels of essential amino acids from natural feed ingredients. *Poult. Sci.*, **38**: 149-152. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.0380149>
- Joshi, V., Gupta, K., Devrajan, A., Lal, B. and Arya, S., 2000. Production and evaluation of fermented apple pomace in the feed of broilers. *J. Fd. Sci. Technol.*, **37**: 609-612.
- Ketta, M. and Tůmová, E., 2018. Relationship between eggshell thickness and other eggshell measurements in eggs from litter and cages. *Ital. J. Anim. Sci.*, **17**: 234-239. <https://doi.org/10.1080/1828051X.2017.1344935>
- Kibala, L., Rozempolska-Rucinska, I., Kasperek, K., Zieba, G. and Lukaszewicz, M., 2018. Eggshell qualities as indicative of eggshell strength for layer selection. *Braz. J. Poult. Sci.*, **20**: 99-102. <https://doi.org/10.1590/1806-9061-2017-0590>
- Kim, N.C., 1995. Feedstuff of food garbage by the rapid steam drying. *J. Resour. Recycle.*, **3**: 69-78.
- Kljak, K., Carović-Stanko, K., Kos, I., Janječić, Z., Kiš, G., Duvnjak, M. and Bedeković, D., 2021. Plant carotenoids as pigment sources in laying hen diets: Effect on yolk color, carotenoid content, oxidative stability and sensory properties of eggs. *Foods*, **10**: 721. <https://doi.org/10.3390/foods10040721>
- Kojima, S., 2005. Dehydrated kitchen waste as a feedstuff for laying hens. *Int. J. Poult. Sci.*, **4**: 689-694. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ijps.2005.689.694>
- Kumar, P.G., Churchil, R.R., Jalaludeen, A., Narayanankutty, K. and Kannan, A., 2013. Egg quality and hatchability characters of Tellicherry chicken reared under extensive system of management. *Ind. J. Poult. Sci.*, **48**: 265-268.
- Kurtoglu, V., Kurtoglu, F., Seker, E., Coskun, B., Balevi, T. and Polat, E.S., 2004. Effect of probiotic supplementation on laying hen diets on yield performance and serum and egg yolk cholesterol. *Fd. Addit. Contam.*, **21**: 817-823. <https://doi.org/10.1080/02652030310001639530>
- Lee, D., Willis, P. and Hollins, O., 2010. *Waste arising in the supply of food and drink to households in the UK*. Waste and Resources Action Programme, Banbury.
- Lee, S.W., Lee, S.J. and Kim, Y.I., 1987. Effects of dietary energy and protein levels on the performance of brown layer in summer. *Kor. J. Poult. Sci.*, **14**: 125-135.
- Leeson, S. and Summers, J.D., 2005. *Commercial poultry nutrition third edition*. Nottingham University Press, UK, pp. 398.
- Lewis, H., Downes, J., Verghese, K. and Young, G., 2017. *Food waste opportunities within the food wholesale and retail sectors*. Prepared for the NSW Environment Protection Authority by the Institute for Sustainable Futures at the University of Technology, Sydney.
- Liswaniso, S., Qin, N., Shan, X., and Xu, R., 2020. Quality characteristics, phenotypic correlations and principal component analysis of indigenous free range chicken eggs in Lusaka; Zambia. *Int. J. agric. Res.*, **6**: 29-35.
- Liu, H., Yu, Q., Tang, X., Fang, C., Chen, S. and Fang, R., 2020. Effect of selenium on performance, egg quality, egg selenium content and serum antioxidant capacity in laying hens. *Pakistan J. Zool.*, **52**: 635. <https://doi.org/10.17582/journal.pjz/20190424040448>
- Maeng, W.J., Chung, S.H., Lee, S.R., Kim, C. and Ahn, J.J., 1997. Effects of food wastes as a fermented feed on egg laying. *Process. 7<sup>th</sup> Ann. Cong. Korean Soc. Anim. Sci.*, **1**: 84.
- Mengsite, F.W., Yitbarek, M.B. and Getachew, E., 2019. Productivity and egg quality traits of Sasso T44 chicken in North Showa zone, Ethiopia. *J. Anim. Pl. Sci.*, **39**: 6478-6486.
- Msoffe, P.L.M., Mtambo, M.M.A., Minga, U.M., Gwakisa, P.S., Mdegela, R.H. and Olsen, J.E., 2002. Productivity and natural disease resistance potential of free-ranging local chicken ecotypes in Tanzania. *Livest. Res. Rural Dev.*, **14**: 2002.
- Mughal, F.H., 2018. *Food waste and its consequences*. The Dawn: Karachi, Pakistan.
- Narushin, V.G., 2005. Egg geometry calculation using the measurements of length and breadth. *Poult. Sci.*, **84**: 482-484. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ps/84.3.482>
- Narushin, V.G., 1997. The avian egg: Geometrical description and calculation of parameters. *J. Agric. Eng. Res.*, **68**: 201-205. <https://doi.org/10.1006/jaer.1997.0188>
- Nasri, H., van den Brand, H., Najjar, T. and Bouzouaia,



- M., 2020. Egg storage and breeder age impact on egg quality and embryo development. *J. Anim. Physiol. Anim. Nutr.*, **104**: 257-268. <https://doi.org/10.1111/jpn.13240>
- Nonga, H.E., Kajuna, F.F., Ngowi, H.A. and Karimuribo, E.D., 2010. Physical egg quality characteristics of free-range local chickens in Morogoro municipality, Tanzania. *Livest. Res. Rural Dev.*, **22**: 1-19.
- Nwachukwu, E.N., Ibe, S.N. and Ejekwu, K., 2006. Short term egg production and egg quality characteristics of main and reciprocal crossbred normal local, naked neck and frizzle chicken X exotic broiler breeder stock in a humid tropical environment. *J. Anim. Vet. Adv.*, **5**: 547-551.
- Paganelli, C.V., Olszowka, A. and Ar, A., 1974. The avian egg: Surface area, volume, and density. *Condor*, **76**: 319-325. <https://doi.org/10.2307/1366345>
- Parfitt, J., Barthel, M. and Macnaughton, S., 2010. Food waste within food supply chains: Quantification and potential for change to 2050. *Phil. Trans. R. Soc.*, **365**: 3065- 3081. <https://doi.org/10.1098/rstb.2010.0126>
- Petersen, C.F., Sauter, E.A. and Steele, E.E., 1971. Protein and methionine requirements for early egg production. *Poult. Sci.*, **50**: 16-17.
- Quisenberry, J.H., 1965. Phase feeding of laying hens. *Feedstuffs*, **37**: 51-54.
- Rajkumar, U., Sharma, R.P., Rajaravindra, K.S., Niranjana, M., Reddy, B.L.N., Bhattacharya, T.K. and Chatterjee, R.N., 2009. Effect of genotype and age on egg quality traits in naked neck chicken under tropical climate from India. *Int. J. Poult. Sci.*, **8**: 1151-1155. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ijps.2009.1151.1155>
- Rasali, D.P., Shrestha, N.P., Mudgal, V.D., Serrano Jr, J.V. and Lambio, A.L., 1993. Egg shell parameters in Philippine native chickens and their upgrades. *Asian Australas J. Anim. Sci.*, **6**: 1-4. <https://doi.org/10.5713/ajas.1993.1>
- Rath, P.K., Mishra, P.K., Mallick, B.K. and Behura, N.C., 2015. Evaluation of different egg quality traits and interpretation of their mode of inheritance in White Leghorns. *Vet. World*, **8**: 449. <https://doi.org/10.14202/vetworld.2015.449-452>
- Rondon, M. and Ashitey, E., 2011. *Ghana: Poultry and products brief*. USDA-Foreign Agricultural Service, Washington.
- Sreenivas, D., Prakash, M.G., Mahender, M. and Chatterjee, R.N., 2013. Genetic analysis of egg quality traits in White Leghorn chicken. *Vet. World*, **6**: 263. <https://doi.org/10.5455/vetworld.2013.263-266>
- Stefanello, C., Vieira, S., Xue, P., Ajuwon, K. and Adeola, O., 2016. Age-related energy values of bakery meal for broiler chickens determined using the regression method. *Poult. Sci.*, **95**: 1582-1590. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps/pew046>
- The Agha Khan University, 2011. *Pakistan national nutrition survey*. Agha Khan University, Pakistan Medical Research Council and Nutrition Wing, Cabinet Division. Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, Pakistan.
- Ukwu, H.O., Ezihe, C.O., Asaa, S.K. and Anyogo, M.E., 2017. Effect of egg weight on external and internal egg quality traits of Isa Brown egg layer chickens in Nigeria. *J. Vet. Med. Anim. Sci.*, **2**: 126-132. <https://doi.org/10.31248/JASVM2017.051>
- Vuilleumier, J.P., 1969. The Roche yolk colour fan, an instrument for measuring yolk colour. *Poult. Sci.*, **48**: 767-779. <https://doi.org/10.3382/ps.0480767>
- Wadhwa, W., Bakshi, M. and Makkar, H., 2013. *Utilization of fruit and vegetable wastes as livestock feed and as substrates for generations of other value-added products*. FAO, Rome.
- Westendorf, M.L., Dong, Z.C. and Schoknecht, P.A., 1998. Recycled cafeteria food waste as a feed for swine: nutrient content digestibility, growth, and meat quality. *J. Anim. Sci.*, **76**: 2976-2983. <https://doi.org/10.2527/1998.76122976x>
- Yakubu, A., Ogah, D.M. and Barde, R.E., 2008. Productivity and egg quality characteristics of free range naked neck and normal feathered Nigerian indigenous chickens. *Int. J. Poult. Sci.*, **7**: 579-585. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ijps.2008.579.585>
- Yoshida, M., Kubota, D., Yonezawa, S., Nakamura, H., Yamaoka, R. and Yoshimura, H., 1973. Transfer of dietary oxytetracycline into eggs and its disappearance from eggs. *Jpn. Poult. Sci.*, **10**: 254-260. <https://doi.org/10.2141/jpsa.10.254>
- Yousif, I.A. and Eltayeb, N.M., 2011. Performance of Sudanese native dwarf and bare neck chicken raised under improved traditional production system. *Agric. Biol. J. Am.*, **2**: 860-866. <https://doi.org/10.5251/abjna.2011.2.5.860.866>